Foreign Office, November 1, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Hugh Stanford London, Esquire, to be His Majesty's Consul for the Republic of Nicaragua, to reside at Managua; and Harold Patteson, Esquire, to be His Majesty's

Harold Patteson, Esquire, to be His Majesty's Consul for the Cantons of Geneva, Vaud and Valais, to reside at Geneva.

Foreign Office, November 2, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Walter Clerk Randolph Rose, Esquire, to be His Majesty's Consul for the Provinces of Cadiz, Huelva, Seville, Cordova, Badajoz and Caceres, to reside at Seville, and

Hugh Hutchison Cassells, Esquire, to be His Majesty's Consul for the Kingdom of Denmark, excluding the Faröe Islands, to reside at Copenhagen.

Foreign Office, September 21, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Patrick Maxwell Roberts, Esquire, to be a First Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service.

Foreign Office,

October 9, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Rodney Alexander Gallop, Esquire, to be a Second Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service.

Foreign Office,

October 13, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Ivone Augustine Kırkpatrick, Esquire, to be a First Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service.

> Foreign Office, October 22, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Armine Roderick Dew, Esquire, to be a Third Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service: and

Roger Mellor Makins, Esquire, to be a Third Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service.

> Foreign Office, October 25, 1928.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint:—

Frederick Robert Hoyer Millar, Esquire, to be a Second Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service; Christopher Eden Minns, Esquire, to be a Third Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service; and

Simon Guisbert Harcourt-Smith, Esquire, to be a Third Secretary in His Majesty's Diplomatic Service.

Whitehall, November 24, 1928.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 21st instant, to appoint Charles Frederick Lowenthal, Esq., K.C., to be Recorder of the City of Kingston-upon-Hull.

The Home Secretary gives notice that in pursuance of Section 2 (1) of the Employment of Women, Young Persons and Children Act, 1920, he has made an Order authorising the employment on two day-shifts, of women of 18 and young persons of 16 years of age and over in the Artificial Silk Winding Department at the works of Messrs. Smith, Bulmer & Company, Limited, Lewis Street, Halifax, Yorkshire, subject to the conditions that a worker shall not be employed in the afternoon shift in consecutive weeks; and that suitable cloakroom and messroom accommodation and washing facilities shall be provided; that a responsible forewoman shall be appointed on each shift; that additional daily thermometer readings shall be taken and recorded if atmospheric humidity is artificially produced, and that the Secretary of State may at any time require the occupiers to make such special arrangements for the conveyance of workers living at a distance or otherwise for the welfare of such workers as may be necessary to prevent hardship.

Whitehall, 24th November, 1928.

The Home Secretary gives notice that in pursuance of Section 2 (1) of the Employment of Women, Young Persons and Children Act, 1920, he has made an Order authorising the employment on two day-shifts, of women of 18 and young persons of 16 years of age and over in attending twisting machines at the works of Messrs. John Wilson and Sons Limited, Eastfield Ropery, Cambuslang Road, Rutherglen, subject to the conditions that a worker shall not be employed in the afternoon shift in consecutive weeks and that suitable messroom accommodation and accommodation for clothing put off during working hours shall be provided.

Whitehall, 26th November, 1928.

> Factory Department, Home Office, November 20, 1928.

The Chief Inspector of Factories has appointed Dr. P. W. Philip to be Certifying Surgeon under the Factory and Workshop Acts for the Huntly District of the County of Aberdeen.